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(b) Perhaps a new company is in formation. The position will be clarified as soon as the application for a licencc is received by the 3tate
Government.

(c) No, Sir

(d) Yes, Sir. It is, however, not in the public interest to furnish at this stage details and basis of the nego tiations which are confidential.

Indian Students Studying ‘ Abroad

♦812. Shri S. V.  Ramaswaniy: (a)
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state how many of the In dian students studying abroad in each foreign country at present are hold ers of Central Government scholar ships? .

(b) What is the total amount of such scholarships?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific R45-
search (Maulana Azad): (a)—

(i) United Kingdom. 36

(ii) United States of America. 50

(iii) West Germany 68

(b) The total amount budgeted for such scholarships during 1952-53 is as follows:—

• Rs.

(i) United Kingdom  1,73,000

(ii) United States of America
1,21,000

<iii) West Germany  193,000

Education of Scheduled Tribes

♦813. Shri Rishancr Keishing: (a)
W’ill the Minister of Education be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Government of India have not so far set apart any Scholarship for the education of students of the Scheduled Tribes in foreign countries?

(b) If so, do Government propose to do so now?

The Minister of Edncation and T̂atoral Resources and Scientific Be-
«earoh (Maulana Azad): (a) Yes.

(b) The matter is under considera tion.

Vacancies due to Partition

•814. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minis ter of Home Affairs be pleased to re-
“fer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 332 on the 28th Septem ber, 1951 regarding the number of vacancies caused due to Partition and
:state when the information promised therein is likely to be placed on the Table of the House?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dc. Katju): The information is stiU being collected and will be placed on the Tablp of the House as soon as it is complete.

Panna Diamond Fields

*815. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: WiU the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of royalty at which Government lease out diamond fields in Panna V. P. to the lease holders;

(b) whether the percentage fixed is less or more than the p̂entag©
charged by former Governments that area;

(c) whether it is a fact that the lease-holders instead of working the mines mechanically sub-let the fields to poor miners charging them more than 50 per cent, royalty for them selves:

(d) why diamonds found by sub-letees are not deposited with Govern ment but are deposited with the main lease-holders; and

(e) the reason why Panna diamond syndicate has been given more con cessional rates than any other lease holder?

The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) to (e). A state ment showing the information given by the Government of Vindhya Pradesh is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV,,annexure No. 51.]

Higher Technical Education

•816. Shri C. R. Chowdary: (a) WiU
the Minister of Edncation be pleased to state whether the Grovemment of India propose to start an Institute for Hligher Technical Education in the Western Zone?

.
(b) If so, where and when it is to be started, what is the estimated ex- *
penditure involved in building it, and in what courses and for how many students will it offer training?

(c) Are such institutes to be start ed in other zones also and if so, where and when?

The Minister of Education and Na tural Resources and Scientific Re search (MMlaaa Asad): (a) to (c).
The matter is under consideration.

